MALF FORM 224, —
AUTH. AG 486.4 (PB) 3 Mar 45 OFFICER'S umm[ﬂg!ﬁ/.?éz W.p

Approved 5 Mar 45 &

IEADQU ARTERS
ARMY AIR FY)RC::.S CENTRAL SCHOOL FOR BOMBING
IDLAND M M'.H FIELD.
Midlal Texas
OFFICE QF . THE CO:‘D.ANDING OFFICER

MEMORANDUM TO: PERMANENT PARTY FLYING OFFICERS - 2 1

1. -All officers before departing this station by transfer will arrange
settlement of all property and money accoudts, The following sctivities will’
be_cleared by reporting to,then for signature.on clearance forms (in duplicate):

1. Personal Affairs (T-83 Hangar I)__Z 3

%, Base Porsonal Equifmont Pood, (T-53 Hangar TS
(NOTE: Personnel will take,all. A.C. Clothing and:oquipment issued to
them to Equipment Pooly... - | L

3. Officer!s less (T-18%) “=Bp Fp&l&'—

T

k. Station Hospital (T-201) a. sg Hajor,
(NOTE: Report to Sergoant Major) b. Dental CLEAT

5. Department of Traini Sufply (T-us)____‘___.__@m‘ﬂa‘a/

4 . Finance Office (T~305

| 7. Squadron Commanding 0fF¥eep 2

| (NOTE: Report to Adm, Sq. to  Te(T-45 (1-218
which asgnd, or atchd.), B~(T=525 F-(1—677

D~(T-145 H-(T-lat.

[ 8. School Secretary (T-66) ZQf
5 .8 Sehool ary (1-66)

10, Chem, Varfare (T-517) 4% WA CCUNPLISHETY
(NOTE: Turn in gas mesk)
This® clearance, is duplicate, whon completed, will be brought to the
/ Procsssing Center (Bldg. T-83 Hangar 1) at the time of processing for signature
| of the Clearance Officer,

CERTIFICATE "/ P

te
| I certify that this officer, upon transfer, is not indebted to the United
States or any instrumentality thereof at this station.

(NOTE: EACH OFFICER WILL COMPLETE THE CERTIFICATE ON REVERSE SIDE.)




KIDLAND ARIY AIR PIZLD
iidlend; Texas,

SUBJECT: Report of Deperturc and Certificate of Clearance,

T0 1 Commending Officer, LAAF, Hidland, Texes,

1. I shall leave this station on ___ __194___, enroute to

ry now station, pursuant to instruc-

tions ¢ :d in Per 5.0, # Hq

dated 194 -

2, I certify that I am not accowntablo or rosponsible for public or semi-
public funds or property, that I have accouated for and transferrcd to the proper -
persons a 11 official books, reports and documents which should be so transferred
and that I em not indebted to tho United States or its instrumentalitiecs at this

“ station,

3. The Quartcrmaster has bdeen notificd of my departure and completed
forms for shipment of all personal property have becn delivered to him.

4. The querters being vacated by mo have been policed and left.in a
satisfactory condition,

5. I HAVE REWDERED ALL EFFICIENCY REPURTS RZQUIAD T0 BE R:NDERED BY LB,

(Signature of. depart'xng,ofﬁceﬁw»

Received by Officer's Section S |- L S S
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document



D. 0. Vou. No.

WAR DEPARTMENT e
Form approved by C omproler Geners, . 8. WAR DEPARTMENT
PAY AND ALLOWANCE ACCOUNT
APPROPRIATIONS: oers, Army Nurses, Warrant. Officers, Contract Surgeons)

- PAY oF THE ARy, 19.
B8 1942wl 171 F- 41101 GO -
(1) THE UNITED STATES, Dr.,

To: —Rayptn By Noesbe
() Station _CAAB,ColunblsyS.C.

On duty at present station 52 Par. . 0. H A s J -
Departed fro

(For use of paying offee)

Unmarried children under 21 years of age

(Stato. a hereto

. o
(4 Dependent mother -

During the cumne perlod for which alowanoss are claimed on sesount of my dependent mother I have contributed to her
the sum of $. in cash or its t, without any in return, which

support
12 b chief mapport, and each nd oreey siatammemt st forth in her afidavi dated -
(attached hereto), filed wﬂ.h voucher for the month of .

remains at this time,

s true and correct, and o

s f tirring betoweas date of st aldavit and signin of s vomaien)
pay period; years completed on.

_ years' servi

(©) For base and longevity pay f Nev.-13 19.43, to Now. - 30.
() For additional pay for Trom 19.

(8) For pny for 9.......|
ich T was Eu e exclusive ownar, Gy siabia or e military mvhe and
at

Hev-

(9) For
{10) For rental allowance from ...

g’ ) to 19.
during Whi:llé:riuﬂ not ‘l!l% rm..nent station; if without dependent
Lvasooton el or s duty; it dnpudmu‘ﬁ i e iy il them any v public quarters
%o'me without chargo at any ccoupy public quariersasgned (s thm or 1o oy

other officer or his dapandanu, axeapt o bom. e s

Torav, Crepizs.

DEBITS:
(1) Class “D” Tnsurance Premium.

(i2) Class “B” Allotment

(13) Class “N” Life Insuran

(14) Due United States for S % . . P

QT mmwﬁm:"nmm e
s F

el oy sy
olart. HEMEMORANDUM
Date ... 1043 Lt 440

an 1 T during e penod for which rental allowance s claimed on this vousher um-buve officer was not assigned adequate
his permanent stat

(SIGN ORIGINAL ONLY. ON  Name

Date
o0 wrer_of the Unl
(Check(s) NO(8) wrrerrreerey ditted . {sum‘ Tavor of payee named
as) 'P-ulby{ b i g
Cash, $116,80 ., on

MEMORANDUM
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THE TEXAS COMPANY
135 EAST 42% STREET
NEW YORK 17, N.Y.

ROBERT FISHER

July 17, 1945

Mrs. Margie Moerbe
1825 - 4th Avenue
Port Arthur, Texas

Dear Madam:

On January 22, 1945 we forwarded you War Savings
Bond #C66768981E in the ’face amount of $100, registered in
the name of Norman B. Moerbe.

In an effort to secure your acknowledgment you
advised us that you had not received the bond.

As is our practice in such cases, we filed formal
report of the loss with the Postal Authorities. The Postal
Authorities have reported its efforts to locate the bond
have been unsuccessful and have considered the letter as
being lost.

In view of the fact that the registered owner
must furnish certain information before a duplicate bond
may be issued, it is suggested that you communicate with
the Treasury Department, Division of Loans and Currency,
Merchandise Mart, Chicago 54, Illinois, to secure the Appli-
cation for Relief on Account of Lost Bond and other neces-
sary forms.

Yours very truly,
THE TEXAS COMPANY

By: ([osbet /?MA/,/\
Assistant ‘Treasurer

SVF-HZ



TREASURY DEPARTMENT
FISCAL SERVICE
0y
Chicaco 54, L. §EP4 Y

[ — Y

Lt. Norman’ B. Moerbe,
Box 238 MAAF,
¥idlend, Texas.

Dear Mr. Moerbe:

We refer to your letter of August 12, 1945, reporting the non=
receipt of & $100 (maturity value) War Sevings Pond, Series E-1945,
No. C-66,768,981-E, registered in your name, purchased thru the
Texas Compsnye

Since the bond was never received this is e matter to be handled
by the agent which issued the bond. We therefore suggest thet you
notify the Texas Company. We should be glad to communicste with that
company regarding the metter but the sddress was not included in your
lotters

In the s\rent that ths issuing sgent is not femilier with the
fo t bond, the ageney from which
ol B R romnaiees necessery informetion

copy of this letter is enclosed for your convenience in
raporting the loss to the issuing sgents

Very truly yours,
Assistent Chief in Charge
Division of Loans and Currency, Chicego Branch
a1 n)

Enclosures
Copy of letter
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THE TEXAS COMPANY
135 EAST 42w STREET
NEW YORK 17, N.Y.

roBERT FiskEn September 19, 1945

Lt. Norman B. Moerbe
1825 Fourth Avenue

Port Arthur, Texes
Deer 8ir:

We have for acknowledgment your letter of September
8, 1945 enclosing a copy of letter from the Treasury Department
under date of September 4, 1945 with respect to procedure for
obtaining a replacement of U. S, War Savings Bond No. C66768981E,
face value $100.

The United States Post Office in this city, from whom
we purchased the above bond for you, has been advised of the
details its pt and loss and we are
awaiting further i 1 from it r ing to be

followed so that a replacement can be made.
We will be glad to keep you informed of subsequent

developments.

Yours very truly,

THE TEXAS COMPANY

By: yf olart 7,%&/\

Assistant Treasurer

SVF-HS
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FINAL

& D. O. Vou. N
WAR DEPARTMENT
Form m'“mm; Qom0 WAR DEPARTMENT EDSD
PAY AND ALLOWANCE ACCOUNT c”—“ U5 LIMA
APPROPRIATIONS: (Commisloned Ofeers, Army Nurses, Warrant Offcers, Contract Surgeons) Ceptain, F.D.

Ft Sem Rouston Tex
Synbol 217-158
Station Now4312

2 SR 17, W08 AN EL S
: 69160-5-430-01 50-008. $B5SA8.

(1) THE UNITED s-nn-zj, o (For use of paying offe)
25 Ju Hoorbe Ak AC %I, pee
@ SaliBE B ey Toneton Sus e g 2,007 1945
on per P: No. ...2] H 8_Segt..

Cln duty at present st:
d from..

B ——

‘Unmarried children under 21 years of age ..

et month, voucher No....

1. ot
(4) Dependent mother

During the current Jeriod for which allowances e dlaimed on account of my dependent mother I have contributed to hee

support the sum of -, in eash or its equivalent, without any consideration in return, which contribution
is her chief lllpwrt, md ‘cach and overy statement set forth in her affidavit dated
(attached hereto), filed with voucher for the month of ...
Temains at this time, except..
it iy changes e f o it igaing o 53 e

g vears’ servies; __ —$ vears comploted on. 1.5

s true and correot, and o

() For over
CREDITS:
(©) For base and longovity pay from.
() For additional pay for

“mount e Siisdo gol|

30 wioh T waa ttis actual an exelusive owner, which (was o wer) smtnbla for the military service, and
maintained at.

(9) For subsistence allowance from

during which period T was 1
1 was not on field or sea uty; it with dopondone,} aid o
0 me without charge at any station, nor did any of them cecupy pubiic q\um

other officer or his dependents, except for bona fide social visitsCF... F2.ELV &
allowance in lieu thereo: Torar, m-mm
DEBITS:
(11) Class “D” Tnsurance Premium.

(12) Class “E” Allotment.
(13) Class “N"* National Servlce Life Tnsuran
(14) Due Umted States fo

ToraL Demis.

{16) T eerify that tho foregoing statemont and account-aro tr
‘paym Stated ou tho within pay voucher is not prombited by
ay

Appmpnmon(s) lnvelved.
Place to
iGN
ORIGINAL
e »YEYIORANDUM
a0

an 1 iy dunng the'period for w)ueh rental allowance is claimed on this voucher the above officer was not assigned adequate
‘permanent statio:

ue and eorreot; that payment Shorefor hag not be
Sy provisions of 1w Hunsting the svallsstliy of the

(SIGN ORIGINAL ONLY. ON  Name

TYPE OR ik, =
29 Sephembem . PuNT NAME AND RANK) - S55 AH 3554220 Commanding i
: {Tm«uur of the United

Check(s) No.(s) States in favor of payee named
(18) Paid by {C‘uh % aboy
? MEMORANDUM
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RETAINED ACCOUNTS DIVISION ~ RBii/eb/204/521
ARMY FINANCE CENTER
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF FINANCE
BUILDING 204, ST. LOUIS 20, WISSOURI

FINKRB 132,21 True, G. F. (24 Mar 48) 2, March 1948
(Vou #15105-66,Mar'45,Moerbe, Norman B.)"O"

Mr. Normen B. Moerbe 0-759968
3150 - 26th Strest
Port Arthur, Texas

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to your letter dated 12 March 1948, copy in-
closed.

This office has initiated correspondence to Class E Allotment
Division requesting verification of your allotment for the period
concerned.

Upon receipt of required data, you will be further informed.
Very truly yours,
L. B. TAY!

Incl
Cpy ltr dtd 12 Mar 48 Lt Col, FI
Chief

1

ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO THIS OFFICE-NOT TO INDIVIDUALS



Port Arthur, Tex.
March 12, 1948

Dear Sir:

As I have said before your records must be in
errorin regerd to the discrepance in my pey account.

My allotment was cancelled - effective 31 Jan
1945, and I received no allotment check for any per-
iod after that time.

The allotment became. effective June 1944 and my
wife received the first check the first part of July.
The last check was received the first part of Feb.
1945 which wes the Jan. allotment.

If you have any checks after the Jan. allotment
they must undoubtedly be forged and I would like to
see a photostatic copy of the check.

I am very anxious to get my account cleared but
I assure you that I do not owe the government the
$200 mentioned.

Yours truly,

/s/ Norman B. Moerbe
3150 - 26th St.
Port Arthur, Tex.

COERY



RETAINED ACCOUNTS DIVISION RFF/ hab/204/521
ARMY FINANCE CENTER
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF FINANCE
BUILDING 204, ST. LOUIS 20, MISSOURI

FINKR-B 132,21-Truve, G. F. (12 Mar 48) 18 August 1948
(Vou #15101-66, Mar 45, Moerbe, Normen B.)"O"
0-759968

¥r. Norman B, Moerbe
3150-26th Street
Port Arthur, Texas

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to your letter dated 12 March 1948.

A reply has been made, this date, to the General Accounting Office
as information has been received from Class E Allotment Division to the
effect that no peyment of the Class E allotment of two hundred dollars
($200.00) was made subsequent to the month of Jenuary 1946,

Your cooperation in this metter is appreciated.

Yours truly,

O Aol
R. A, DEVINE

Major, ¥D

Chief

ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO THIS OFFICE - NOT TO INDIVIDUALS
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